File No. 8-90-418-S81

PRELIMINARY SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL, ASSESSMENT
AT KAMUR INDUSTRIES, INC., CAR WASH
2351 SHORE LINE DRIVE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
JULY 2, 1991

PREPARED FOR:
MR. MURRAY STEVENS
KAMUR INDUSTRIES
2351 SHORE LINE DRIVE
ATAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

BY:
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 BROFKAW ROAD
SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 95050

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.



File No. 8-90-418-5I

TABLE OF CORTENTS

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
INTRODUCTION
PURPOSE
BACKGROUND AND PREVIOQUS INVESTIGATION
SCOPE
TASK 1: REMOVE CONTAMINATED SOIL AND PROPER DISPOSAL
TASK 2: DEFINE THE EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION
Exploratory Borehole Drilling and Sampling
TASK 3: INSTALL MONITORING WELLS
Well Development and Sampling
Site Geoleogy
Site Hydrogeclogy
TASK 4: ANALYZE RESULTS
Results of Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples
Results of Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater
Samples
FINDINGS
RECOMMENDATIONS
Phase 1
Phase IT
LIMITATIONS

TABLE 1 — RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF EXPLORATORY

BORING SOIL. SAMPLES
TABLE 2 — RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES SOIL AND
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES FROM MONITORING WELLS

APPENDIX "AY

Figure 1 - Vicinity Map

Figure 2 — Site Plan

Figure 3 - Soil Sample Locations Conducted by EBS
Figure 4 - Locations of Four Monitoring Wells
Figure 5 - Direction of Groundwater Flow Map

SOTL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Page_ No.

| |
=)} [

PP
NFRQUONSNNOOO MW
l
for]

=
V)

13-14
14-15
16
16
17
17

18

19-20

21
22
23
24
25



File No. 8-90-418-51

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES:

DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURE 2627
MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION 28-29
WELL DEVELOPMENT 30-31

APPENDIX "B"

BORING LOGS AND FIGURES 6-9 (PIEZOMETER SCHEMATIC 32-49
FOR WELLS STMW-1 TO STMW 4)

APPENDIX "C"

Drilling and Well Construction Permits and Reports
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests

APPENDIX "D"

Mobile Chem Labs, Inc. Report and Chain-of-Custody Report
Anametrix, Inc., Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody Reports
Superior Analytical Laboratory, Inc., Report with Chain-of-Custody

Report

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.



SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Soil, Foundation and Geological Engineers
298 BROKAW ROAD, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 M (408)866-0919 M (415)791-6406

July 2, 1991

File No. 8-90-418-SI

Kamur Industries
2351 Shore Line Drive
Alameda, California 94501

ATTENTION: MR. MURRAY STEVENS -

REFERENCE: PRELIMINARY SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
AT KAMUR INDUSTRIES, INC., CAR WASH
located at 2351 Shore Line Drive, in
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Stevens:

The attached report presents the results of our preliminary sub-
surface investigation at the above-referenced site. The investi-
gation included the installation of four monitoring wells and the

drilling of ten exploratory borings.

Results of the data collected indicate that the plume of hydro-

carbon contamination exists beneath the site.

Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE), recommends quarterly monitoring
and sampling of on-site and off-site wells for one year in order to
define the source of Volatile Organic Compound and to evaluate
remedial alternatives for clean-up. In addition, we recommend
initiating a joint effort between the owner and the Texaco Service

Station to design a remediation plan.
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Please submit this report to Local and State Agencies. If you have
any qguestions or need additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at your convenience.
Sincerely,
S0TL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

NOORODDIN AMELT LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
PROJECT ENGINEER C. E. #34928

. AL

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD
GENERAIL MANAGER

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE), conducted a preliminary
subsurface environmental investigation to further define the extent
of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath the site.

-

During the current phase of investigation at this site, ten
exploratory soil borings were drilled and four monitoring wells
were installed. The shallow soll beneath the site was predomi-
nately medium to fine grain sandy material.

Groundwater was encountered approximately eight feet below ground
surface. The groundwater flowed in the easterly direction on April
8, 1991.

The énalytical results of soil showed elevated levels of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl-
benzene and Xylene (BTEX) in only three of twenty-one soil samples
analyzed. Elevated levels of TPHg and BTEX detected appeared to be

near the former underground tank excavation area.

Slight sheen was detected in two monitoring wells (STMW-1 and STMW- -
3). TPHg and BTEX were also detected in two wells at elevated
concentrations. In addition, some Volatile Organic Compounds were

detected in three of the four on-site wells.

SOIL TECH INGINLEERING, TKC.
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PRELIMINARY SUBSURFACE
ENVIRONMENTAI, INVESTIGATION REPORT
FOR
KAMUR INDUSTRIES, INC.
SOUTHSHORE CAR WASH
LOCATED AT 2351 SHORE LINE DRIVE
ATAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
APRTL 18, 1991

INTRODUCTION:

This report presents the results of the preliminary subsurface
assessment conducted by Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE), at
Southshore Car Wash, located at 2351 Shore Line Drive, in Alameda,
california (Figure 1). Kamur Industries retained STE to further
evaluate the nature and extent of subsurface hydrocarbons
encountered during tank removal by Environmental Bio-System, Inc.
(EBS). The supplemental investigation was initiated in response to
a request from Alameda County Health Services-Department of
Environmental Health (ACHS-DEH) for additional information
regarding soil and groundwater at the site. This report describes
the work STE conducted during this phase of investigation,
discusses interpretations of the data collected, and presents con-

clusions and recommendations.

PURPOSE:

The purpose of the subsurface Iinvestigation described in this
report was to further delineate the extent of petroleum hydro-

carbons in soil and shallow groundwater at this site.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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BACKGROURD AND PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS:

The site is located at 2351 Shore Line Drive, in Alameda,
California. The site was formerly used as a gasoline service
station and car wash. In July 1990, Zacor Corporation removed
three underground gasoline tanks (10,000 gallons each). Soil
sampling was conducted by Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc. (EBS).
The soil sample analytical results taken beneath the underground
tanks showed high concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), which ranged from 360 parts per million (ppm) to
a maximum of 9,500 ppnm. The locations of the former tanks are

shown in Figure 2.

During tank removal, approximately 250 cubic yards of soil were
excavated and stockpiled on the site. Then the stockpile was
hauled +to an approved facility where the contaminated soil
materials were thermally treated and used as a lightweight

aggregate.

In adgdition to tank removal, EBS Consultants conducted additional
shallow soil sampling from the undisturbed area surrounding the
former tank excavation. A hand auger was used to conduct soil
sampling. The depth of the soil sampling ranged from 5.1 to 7.1
feet below ground surface. The location of the soil samplings
conducted by EBS are shown in Figure 3. The undisturbed soil
analytical results showed moderate levels of TPHg and BTEX. No

groundwater investigation was conducted by EBS.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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Alameda County Health Care Services-Department of Environmental
Health (ACHCS-DEH) reguested a preliminary scil/groundwater
investigation, including the removal of contaminated soil and the
further delineation of the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the
soil and groundwater.

SCOPE:

In August 1990, Kamur Industries, Inc., retained STE to conduct
further investigation as requested by the ACHCS-DEH. STE prepared
a work plan (dated August 20, 1990} to conduct further
investigation for local agency approval. The scope of the work
completed is intended to provide data to satisfy the objectives
stated above. The tasks incliuded in this assessnment are summarized
below:

Task 1: Remove contaminated soil to the depth feasible.

Task 2: Define the extent of contamination in the soil by
conducting exploratory borings within the property line.

k3
£l
0
~
W

Install monitoring wells.

Task 4: Analyze the groundwater and selected soil samples for
petroleum hydrocarbons and evaluate field and laboratory
data.

Task 5: Prepare technical report.

SOITL, TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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TASK 1: REMOVE CONTAMINATED SOIL AND PROPER DISPOSAL:

-

Removal of contaminated soil and its proper disposal are described
in STE’s reports entitled "vVerification of Contaminated Soil
Removal® dated February 11, 1991 and “Soil Disposal from the
Excavation' dated June 28, 1991.

TASK 2: DEFINE THE EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION:

Exploratory Borehole Drilling and Sampling:

Prior to drilling, STE obtained a permit to install four
groundwater monitoring wells and to conduct exploratory borings
from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District-Zone 7 (ACFCWCD). Copies of the well permits are included
in Appendix "C" of this report.

Prior to initiating exploratory boring and installation of the -
monitoring wells, all on-site utilities were located.

On February 14 and 19, 1991, ten shallow exploratory borings were
drilled on the property to assess the extent of hydrocarbons in the
solil. The locations of these borings are shown in Figure 4. The
boring depth ranged from 6 feet to a maximum of 10 feet below
ground surface. The soil encountered consisted of mainly fine to
medium-grained sand. The groundwater was encountered at
approximately 8 feet below ground surface.

SCIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.



File No. 8-90-418-SI

Before use and between boreholes, all drilling equipment was steam
cleaned to minimize the potential for cross-contamination.

The STE staff project engineer prepared a detailed lithologic log
of each boring on-site. These logs provide a record of subsurface
materials encountered, hydrogeclogic information and results of
field screening of solil samples for volatile hydrocarbon compounds.
Boring logs are included in Appendix "B" of this report.

Discrete so0il samples were collected at three- and four-foot
intervals using a California modified sampler with stainless steel
or brass liners. The soil sample tube was logged, covered with
aluminum foil, plastic caps, and tape, and then stored in a cold
ice chest. A portion of the remaining soil from each sample was
screened in the field for volatile hydrocarbon compounds, using a
photoionization detector (PID). The drilling methodology and soil
samples are described in the Standard Operation Procedures (SOP)
included in Appendix "A". Strict chain-of-custody procedures were
followed throughout sample acguisition, storage and transport.
Copies of chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix "D" of
this report.

Soil cuttings from drilling operations were placed on and covered _
with plastic sheeting and temporarily stored on-site pending the
results of laboratory analyses. Arrangements were made for appro-
priate off-site disposal of this material. After reviewing the
s0il results, the soil was dispcsed of at an approved Class III
landfill.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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TASK 3: INSTALL MONITORTING WELLS:

On February 15 and 19, 1991, four groundwater monitoring wells were
installed in the soil borings augered by Alpha Geo Services (AGS)
immediately following the completion of each boring. The locations
of these wells are shown in Figure 4.

Monitoring wells STMW-1, STMW-2 and STMW-4 were constructed of two- =
inch diameter and well STMW-3 was constructed of four-inch diameter
Schedule 40 PVC flush-threaded casing. The drilling and instal-
lation of the four wells were conducted in accordance with ACFCWD
well construction requirements which are described in STE’s SOP
included in Appendix "A" of this report. Schematic Piezometer of
the construction details for the four wells are shown in logs STMW-
1 to STMW—4 respectively. These logs are included in Appendix "B",
Discrete soil samples were taken at approximately three- to four-
foot intervals to be analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons.

The ground surface and top-of-casing elevations of all four new
monitoring wells were surveyed relative to fixed data. This

data ﬁas used to calculate the local groundwater gradient and to
develop a direction of groundwater flow map (Figure 5).

S501IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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Well Development and Sampling:

On April 3 and 4, 1991, the four on-site wells were developed.
Prior to development, all wells were sounded to determine the
depth-to-water and potential presence of free phase hydrocarbons.
No indication of free phase hydrocarbons was ocbserve in wells STMW-
2 and STMW-4. However, wells STMW-1 and STMW-3 contained a minor
sheen and strong petroleum odors.

Groundwater samples from wells STMW-1 to STMW-4 were collected on
April 5, 1991. Using a bailer, approximately five well volumes of
water were removed from each well before the samples were collected
by a clean Teflon bailer. Temperature, pH and conductivity were
allowed to stabilize before collection of each sample. Water
sampling egquipment was decontaminated before and after each well
using non-phosphate soap and water wash, followed by double rinsing
in potable and deionized water.

Groundwater samples were contained in laboratory-cleaned 40
milliliter glass vials with Teflon-lined septa. After labeling,
they were immediately stored in a cold ice chest. Strict chain-of-
custody procedures were maintained during sample acguisition,
storage and transport. A copy of the chain-of-custody report is
included in Appendix "D".

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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Site Geology:

STE explored the soil stratigraphy beneath the site by excavating
and augering shallow borings. Four of these borings were completed
as monitoring wells (STMW-1 to STMW-4). Descriptions of the
subsurface materials encountered are provided in the boring logs,
included in Appendix "B".

Boring logs indicate that the native soil beneath the site consists
of mainly fine to medium grained-sandy soil.

Site Hydrogeology:

Groundwater was encountered during excavation and drilling at
depths ranging from approximately 8 to 9 feet below ground surface
(BGS). Measured static water levels in monitoring wells on-site
were approximately eight feet BGS. Water level and well
construction data are included in Table 2.

A groundwater contour map was constructed using groundwater
elevation data from wells STMW-1 through STMW-4. The groundwater
flowed in the easterly direction on April 8, 1991.

SQIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC,
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TASK 4: ANALYZE RESULTS:

Results of Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples:

This section presents the results of laboratory analyses for soil
and groundwater samples collected during this assessment. Copies
of laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are included in
Appendix "D".

Twenty-one soil samples from borings Bl through B10 and ten soil ~
samples from monitoring wells STMW-1 to STMW-4 were submitted to
state certified analytical laboratory. Four of the soil samples
(B~1-6, B-2-6, B-6-6 and B-9-6) were analyzed on-site by state-
certified Mobile Chem Labs, Inc. of Martinez, California. These
samples were analyzed using EPA Method 8015 for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) in the gasoline range, and EPA Method 8020 for
differentiation of Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene
{BTEX) . Copies of laboratory reperts and the chain-of-custody
record for these samples are included in Appendix "D".

The results of laboratory analyses of soil samples are presented in
Table 1. These results show the presence of petroleum hydrocarbon
compounds at low concentrations in the shallow soil beneath the
site. TPHg and BTEX compounds were detected in soil samples BF1-6
at 6 feet (2.5 mg/kg); B-2-3 at 3 feet (0.7 mg/kg):; B-7-6 at 6 feet -
(0.7 mg/kg); B~9-3 at 3 feet (7 mg/kg); and B-10-6 at 6 feet (29
mg/kg} respectively for scil borings. However, elevated concen-
trations of TPHg and BTEX were detected at the depth of six feet in
samples B-2-6, B-8-6 and B-9-6. The elevated TPHg as gasoline

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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concentrations were 4,700 mg/kg, 1800 mg/kg and 11,000 mg/kg
respectively. Soil sample B-9-6 was analyzed for Volatile Organic
Compounds, but no VOC’s were detected.

Soil samples from monitoring well borings (SW-1-6 and SW-3-6)
contained elevated levels of TPHg and BTEX at the depth of six
feet. The TPHg concentrations were 650 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) and 2,800 mg/kg respectively. BTEX compounds were also
detected at very low concentrations in soil samples SW-1-10, SW-3-3
and SW-4-3, and the concentrations were less than 0.5 mg/kg.

Results of Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples:

Croundwater samples from wells STMW-1 through STMW~-4 were analyzed
by EPA Method 8015 for TPHg in the gasoline range, and EPA Method
8020 for BTEX differentiation. In addition to TPHg and BTEX, the
water samples were also analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds
(VOC’s) per EPA Method 8010. Copies of laboratory reports and the
chain-of-custody record for these samples are included in Appendix

"D" of this report.

Wells STMW-1 and STMW-3 contained moderate levels of TPHg and BTEX;
whereas, wells STMW~-2 and STMW-4 showed TPHg below detection limit.
Three out of four wells contained Volatile Organic Compounds. The
chemicals detected were 1,2-Dichloroethane, Trichloroethylene,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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1,1,2~Trichloroethane, Tetrachloroethene and Cis-1,2-
Dichloroethene. The compound 1,2-Dichloroethane was detected in
three wells (STMW-1, STMW-2 and STMW-3), with concentrations ”
ranging from 8 to a maximum of 450 parts per billion. The organic
compounds that exceeded the State Health Department Drinking Water
Standards were 1,2-Dichloroethane and Tetrachloroethene. No VOC’s
were detected in well STMW-4. The results of laboratory analysis

of groundwater samples are presented in Table 2.

FINDINGS:

The following findings are based on the recent soil and groundwater
analytical results and on STE’s observations during field

investigation.

« The site is underlaid by fine to medium grained sand to a depth
of at least 15 feet below grade.

« Groundwater was encountered at approximately 8 feet below ground .
surface, and it flowed in the easterly direction on April 8,
1991.

« TLaboratory chemical analysis of soil samples collected from
shallow borings detected TPHg and BTEX in seven out of twenty-
one samples, but elevated concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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detected only in three of the samples (B-2, B-8 and B-9) at the
depth of six feet. TPHg and BTEX were not detected in the rest
of the samples, which indicates that contamination is localized

in three areas.

Shallow groundwater has been impacted. The southerly wells
(STMW-2 and STMW—-4) showed low to non-detectable levels of TPHg
and BTEX, but elevated levels of TPHg and BTEX were detected in
wells STMW-1 and STMW-3.

Light petroleum sheen was detected in wells STMW-1 and STMW-3.

Three of the four on-site wells contained few VOC’s. No VOC’s
were detected in well STMW-4. The organic compounds that
exceeded DHS Drinking Water Standards were 1,2-Dichlorcethane
(350 ppb in well STMW-1, 8 ppbk in well STMW-2 and 450 ppb in
well STMW-3, respectively) and Tetrachlorocethene (27 ppb in well
STMW-2) .

The source of the petroleum hydrocarbons in the soll and ground-
water beneath the site appeared to be from past inadvertent

spillage from the former on-site underground tanks.

It is our understanding, since no solvents or waste o0il was
stored on-site, that the potential VOC’s sources appear to be

from off-site.

5011 TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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RECOMMENDATIONS :

Review of the technical reports written for the two adjacent

properties (the former Texaco Gas Station and Dry Cleaning

properties) showed that the groundwater has been impacted by TPHg,

BTEX and some Volatile Organic Compounds. Since the groundwater in

the area has been impacted both from the subject site (car wash)

and the two above-mentioned properties, we recommend the following:

Phase 1:

Review all data from the off-site monitoring wells in order to
evaluate the potential source for VOC’s,

Conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of both
on-site and off-site wells (located on the former dry cleaning
property) for a minimum of one year. The proposed additional
monitoring and sampling of on-site and off-site wells will
assist in finding the possible source of VOC’s. The frequency
of proposed monitoring of the wells should be re-evaluated at
the end of 12 months of sampling.

Define the extent of TPHg and BTEX by installing two to three
wells north of the site as required by the regulatory agency.

Evaluate remedial alternatives for gasoline and VOC’s in soil
and groundwater, after the completion of one year of monitoring

and sampling of the on-site and off-site wells.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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Phase IXII:

Design and install a groundwater treatment system after evaluating
the data from the Phase I investigation. This could be achieved as
a joint venture between the owner or a consultant of the former
Texaco Service Station and/or the owner of the property.

STE believes a joint effort to remediate the groundwater is the
most cost-effective method to comply with the State and Local
Agencies’ reguirements.

LIMITATIONS:

This report was prepared in accordance with the currently accepted
standards for environmental investigations. The contents of this
report reflect the conditions of the subject site at this
particular time. No other warranties, expressed or implied, as to
the professional advice provided are made.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, THNC.
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TABLE 1

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF
EXPILORATORY BORING SOIL SAMPLES

IN

MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM (mg/kq)

Depth
feet

'_I

[
AW LA WAWRWWA WO WO WO W

Iimit

il

0.5

ND
0.25
ND

16

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
0.029
ND
0.056
ND

13

ND

1.7

0.005

ND
0.081
ND
66
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.035
0.008
98
ND
0.026
740
ND
0.006
2.9

0.

E X

ND ND
0.043  0.10

ND 0.016
54 200
ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND
0.023 0.064

ND 0.007
70 200
ND ND
0.05 0.15

370 1,400
ND ND
ND 0.012
0.36 1.5

005 0.005

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

Benzene,

Toluene,

Ethylbenzene,

Tctal 0il and Grease
Not Detected (Below Detection Limit)
Mobile Chem Labs,

Inc.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING,
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TABLE 2

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANATLYSES
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

FROM

MONITORING WELLS

I. Soil Analytical Results in Milligram Per Kilogram (mg/kg)

B T E
ND ND ND
4.5 30 34
0.006 0.005 0.014
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
0.054 0.048 0.009
14 120 75
ND ND 0.005
ND ND ND
ND ND ND

X

ND
79

0.018

ND
ND

0.041

270

0.014

ND
ND

A. Water Analytical Results in Milligram Per Liter (mg/1)

Sample No. Depth TPHg
feet
SwW-1-3 3 ND
SW-1-6 6 650
SW-1-10 10 ND
SW-2-3 3 ND
SW-2-6 6 ND
SW=3-3 3 ND
SW~-3-6 6 2800
Sw—-4-3 3 ND
SW-4-6 6 ND
SW-4-10 10 ND
II.
Monitoring Water Depth
Well No. feet
STMW-1 8.48
STMW-2 5.17
STMW-3 7.08
STMW-4 7.08
TPHg =

BTEX
ND

Benzene, Toluene,

TPHg

180
ND
260
ND

B T E
11.0 20 3.2
ND 0.4 ND
20 34 3.6
0.3 0.3 ND

Total Petroleum Hydreocarbens as gasoline
Ethylbenzene, Xylene
Not Detected (Below Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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TABLE 2 CONT’'D

B. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC’s) Results

Monitoring VOC Compounds Detected Per EPA Method DHS-DWS
Well No. 8010 Results in Parts Per Billion (ppb) (ppb)
STMW-1 1,2-Dichloroethane 350 0.5

Trichloroethylene 4 .5

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 32

(PEC) Tetrachloroethene 0.9 5

¢is-1,2~Dichloroethene 1 6
STMW-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5

Trichloroethylene 4 5

Tetrachlorcethene 27 5
STMW-3 1,2~Dichloroethane 450 0.5
STMW-4 None Detected

DHS-DWS = Department of Health Services-Drinking Water Standards

SOTL TECH IENGINEERING, INC.
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File No. 8-90-418-5T

DRILLING AND SOIL. SAMPLING PROCEDURE

" A truck mounted drill rig, using a continuous solid flight, hollow-

stem auger was used in drilling the soil boring to the desired
depth (see Boring lLog for more details}).

Prior to drilling, all drilling equipment (i.e. auger, pin,
drilling head) was thoroughly steam~cleaned to minimize the
possibility of cross-contamination and/or vertical migration of
possible contaminants.

In addition, prior to obtaining each individual soil sample, all
sampling tools, including the split-spoon sampler and brass liners
were thoroughly washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP) solution
followed by a rinse in distilled water.

During the drilling operation, relatively undisturbed soil samples
were taken from the required depth by forcing a 2-inch I.D., split-
spoon sampler insert with a brass liner into the ground by means of
a 140-1b. hammer falling 30-inches or by hydraulic forces at
various depths.

The samplers withdrew relatively undisturbed soil. In general, the
first section of soil from the sampler (shoe) was used in the field
for lithologic inspection and evidence of contamination. The
selected brass liner was immediately trimmed, the ends of the brass
liner was covered tightly with aluminum foil and plastic caps,

sealed with tape, labeled, placed in a plastic bag and stored in

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 26
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File No. 8-90-418-SI

an ice chest in order to minimize the escape of any volatiles
present in the samples. Soil samples for analysis were sent to a
state~-certified hazardous waste laboratory accompanied by a chain-
of-custody record.

Soil samples collected at each sampling interval were inspected for
possible contamination (odor or peculiar colors). Soil wvapor
concentrations were measured in the field by using Photoionization
Detector (PID), PhotoVac Tip Air Analyzer. The purpose of this
field analysis is to gualitatively determine the presence or
absence of hydrocarbons and to establish which soil samples will be
analyzed at the laboratory. The soil sample is sealed in a ZipLoc
plastic bag and placed in the sun to enhance volatilization of the
hydrocarbons from the sample. The data is recorded on the drilling
log at the depth corresponding to the sampling point.

Other soil samples may be collected toc document the stratigraphy
and estimate relative permeability of the subsurface materials.

Soil tailings obtained during drilling were stored at site, pending

the analvtical test results, for preoper disposal.
I ! r g o4
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File No. 8-90-418-S1

MONITORING WELI. ITNSTATITATTON

Prior to well installation, all the necessary permits were obtained
from the local regulatory agencies.

The boreholes for monitor wells were drilled with the diameter at
least two inches larger than the casing outside diameter (0.D.).

Monitor wells are cased with threaded, factory-perforated and
blank, schedule 40 P.V.C. The perforated interval consists of
slotted casing, generally 0.010 to 0.040 inch wide by 1.5 inch long
slot size, with 42 slots per foot (slots which match formation
grain size as determined by field grain-size distribution
analysis), a P.V.C. cap is fastened to the bottom of the casing (no
solvents, adhesive, or cements are used). The well casing is

thoroughly washed and steam-cleaned.

After setting the casing inside the borehole, kiln dried sand or
gravel filter material was poured into the annular space to £ill
from the bottom of the boring to 2 feet above the perforated
interval. A 1 to 2 feet thick bentonite plug was placed above this
filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating down into the
filter material. Approximately 1 to 2 gallon of distilled water
was added to hydrate the bentonite pellets. the well was then
sealed from the top of the bkentonite seal ftTo the surface with
concrete or neat cement containing about 5% bentonite (see Well

Construction Detail).

50IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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File No. 8-90-418-SI

For protection of the well from vandalism and surface water
contamination, Christy boxes with a special type of Allen screw
were installed around the well head, (for wells in parking lots,
driveways and building areas). Steel stove pipes with padlocks are
usually set over well-heads in landscaped areas.

In general, groundwater monitoring wells shall extend to the bhase
of the upper agquifer, as defined by the consistent (less than 5
feet thick) clay layer below the upper aquifer, or at least 10 to
15 feet below the top of the upper aguifer, whichever is shallower.
The wells shall not extend through the laterally extensive clay
layer below the upper agquifer. The wells shall be terminated 1 to
2 feet into such a clay layer.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, THNC. 29



File No. 8-90-418-~ST

WELL DEVELOPMENT

For all newly installed groundwater monitoring wells, the well
casing, filter pack and adjacent formations shall be cleared of
disturbed sediment and water.

Well development techniques include pumping, bailing, surging,
swabbing, jetting, flushing or air lifting by using a stainless
steel or Teflon bailer, a submersible stainless steel pump, or air
lift pump. The well development continues until the discharged
water appears to be relatively free of all turbkidity.

All water and sediment generated by well development was collected
in 55-gallon steel drums (Department of Transportation approved)
closed-head (17-H) for temporarily storage, and are then disposed
of properly, depending on analytical results.

To assure that cross-contamination does not occur between wells,
all well development tools were thoroughly washed in a Trisodium
Phosphate (TSP} solution followed by a rinse in distilled water or
steam—cleaned before each well development.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 30
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling
equipment (i.e. bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and
etc...) were cleaned by pumping a TSP water solution followed by
distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms" were
filled out (depth to water and total depth of water column,
measured and recorded). The well was then bailed or pumped to
remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water
temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is
defined as three consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level in the
well recovered to 80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials
with Teflon septa were used as sample containers. The groundwater
sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that there
is a meniscus at the top. The cap is quickly placed over the top
of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial is then inverted
and tapped to see if air bubbles are present. If none are present,
the sample is labeled and refrigerated for delivery under chain-of-
custody to the laboratory. TLabel information includes a sample
identification number, Jjob identification number, date, time, type

of analysis requested, and the sampler’s name.
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tiaNe. a8 o041 8-8T1

F Logped By:  Neeri Ameli Exploratory Boring Log Borlng No. o1

Date Drliteg: 2/1 4/91 Approx. Elevetion Borlng Dizmater °

8-inch

Drllling Muthod Sampling Mathod
Mobile ‘drill rig B-40L

Depth, Fi,
Sample No,
Panastration
Reshstance

Blowa/FL,
Unltied Soll

Classllication .

for ‘Total

Field Test
Tenization”

pom DESCRIPTION

1 Light Brown to green sand.

341-3] 5 sp Dark green to grey sand, some moisture.

641-6{ 7 SP Dark green to grey sand, mild petroleum odor.
Boring terminated at 6 feet.

104
11

124

161

Remarks
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8-90-418-8T

[Lowad By: Noori Ameli Exploratory Boring Log Bordng Mo,  STR-2

Date Drllled. 2/1 4/91 Approx. Elevation Boring Diameter 8-inch

Drilling Method Sampling Methcd
Mobile drill rig B-40L

b ' C o . =§
el 3081 £33 | <%
3| ByR| BEe | 3é
o DESCRIPTION
1 Medium brown sand.
4231 3 SP Color change to colive, some meisture.
54
642-6] 1200 sp Dark grey sand, mild petroleum odor.

Boring terminated at 6 feet.

121

13'1

14

L
3
s
L

161

Reamarks

s
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E"d % Noori Ameli

Dais Drlilea. 2/1 4/91

Exploratory Boring Log

Approx. Elsvation

Boring No. STB-3

Boring Diamaeler

8-inch

| )
tuling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphing Mathod

|
s | 856 Sg. 58
s 4391 388 | 42
3 S FES £3
ieE| H2| i
pEm DESCRIPTION
Light brown sand.
+3-3 4 sp Light brown sand, some moisture.
3-6f 15 sp Dark grey to olive sand.
Boring terminated at 6 feet.
9
2]
o
hzq
l.3.
14
B
64
Remarks
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Flle No.

8-90-418-571
! Logoed BY:  Noori Ameli Exploratoty Boring Log BoringNo. o 4
Date Driltea: 2/1 4/91 Approx. Etsvation ] Boring Clamater 8 inch
Drliling Mathod

Sampling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

‘ _c
a o = vl
el ge8l 38 | £3
o | 3pk| <= | 5
ppm DESCRIPTION
Light brown sand.
#-31 7 sp Medium grey to olive sand, some moisture.
a-61 14 sp Dark grey to green sand.

Boring terminated at 6 feet.

161

FRemarks

SOIL TECH LDNGINEERING, INC.



File No.

8-90-418-5I

LeasedBy:  Noori Ameli

Dats Orlitsa: - /14/91

Explotatory Boring Log Barlng No. STB-5

Approx, Elevation . : Boring Dlameter
. 8-inch

Drilling Mathod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Method

s { 86| sze. =5
| 298] fEE | &3
E Nl e35 ==
SETHI IR
Pom DESCRIPTION
Light brown sand.
53 11 sp Light brown sand, some moisture.
54
645-6| 17 sp Medium brown sand.
Boring terminated at 6 feet.
7
9. -
104
:1 11
121
B
l1 4
1 5+
.1 51
l Remarks
I T
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File No.

8-90-418-51
l Logged By: Noori Ameli éxblnrllnry Borng Log ‘ 7 BoringNo. gTR-§
Dste Drilted: 2/1 4/91 Approx. Elevetion A Boring Diameter 8—inch
Drilling Method

Sampling Method
Mobile drill rig B-40L

AER IR
| 24g| 288 | 3
DM DESCRIPTION
Medium brown sand.
£-3; 10 Sp Color changes to olive.
Medium grey to olive, some moisture.
54
646-6f 15 sp Dark grey sand.

Boring terminated at 6 feet.

161

Remacks

- .
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FlleNo. o 90-418-ST

' Logged By: ] 3 »
Noori Ameli Exploratory Boring Log BoringNe. oqp_7

Oste Dritlag: 2/1 4/9‘] ) Approx, Etevation Boring Diameter 8-inch
1n

Drilling Method Sampling Melhod
stho

Mobile drill rig B-40L

€15 1828 53y | 38
51z Bye 223 ]
SlE jueEn ez d 22
3 |5yg | &8 | 3
82 °
PEm DESCRIPTION
Light brown sand.
3 7-31 10 sp Light brown sand, some moisture.
6 J7-6f 20 SP Dark grey to green.
l , Boring termianted at 6 feet.
7o
E_Oq
m o
o
B
F
(44
5
ie'
'Hemark:
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~§l'* e 8.90-418-8T

Lo09ed By Noord Ameli Exploratory Boring Log Boring No. 8
lvno Drilled: 2/1 4/91 Approx. Elevation Boring Diamater 8-inch
Drifling Meihoa Sampling Methoga
Mobile drill.-rig B-40L
o P s e =
SimES ) E3F | 3
SlExs| T | 58
(PR E
o DESCRIPTION
Light brown sand.
3 i8-3] 20 SP Light brown sand, some moisture.
6 J8-6| 700 5P Dark grey to green, mild petroleum odor.
- Strong petroleum odor.
y.. Groundwater level encountered at 8 feet.
los-16 30 sp Medium brown sand, wet.
Boring terminated at 10 feet.
1
2..
3
14]
I 15
ll 6]
L i

Remarks

-
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fa No.

8-90-418-ST
Logged By: i i
.:; - ¥ Noori Ameli Exploratory Badrfg Log Boring No, 9
lleg: SIE
ad: 2/1 4/91 Approx. Elevation Boring Dismetor B—inch
Oriling Metnod Sampling Methoo
Mobile drill rig B-40L
g o - S Se: 55
s | &50 | iy | 23
E|w&sd 235 =5
3 | 9ug cxad 5z
00 o
By w0
e} DESCRIPTION
Light brown sand.
3 P-3] 15 sp Light brown sand.
49-6| 1800 SP Dark grey to green sand, strong petroleum odor.
7
SL Groundwater level encountered at 8 feet.
10jo-19 30 Sp Boring terminated at 10 feet.
1
24
3
14
15
16]
|
Remarks

l SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 40



leNe.  8.90-418-SI

Logged By: s 1
9Qed By, Noori Ameli Exploratory Borng Log

Befing No. o

ats Drilied:

Approx. Elevation

2/1 9/91 Borlng Diamoler 8—111(.'.‘1'1

Drilihg Method
¢ Sampling Mothoo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

. 8 E3] o c - e
|2 | 273 285 52
3 ]85 2% o2
S|Eim=eS | £3f | 3
0 o nD gx® Se
05 (5]
TR NN
PEm DESCRIPTION
Dark green-olive sand.
3 q10-3 5 Sp Dark green-olive sand.
F J Mild petroleum odor.
H0-¢ 15 ' sp Half light brown sand, half dark grey sand,
mild petroleum odor.
7
l 1 SZ_ Groundwater level encountered at 8 feet.
10 Boring terminated at 10 feet.
||
B
B
'ra
14
N
16
Remarks
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8-90-418-81

[pgmd By: Neoori ameli éxblorllnry Boring Log Boring No. STMW-1
i:lo Drilleq: 2/15/91 Approx. Etavtion Boting Diamater 8-inch

tilling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphng Method

= |38 BB e =5
E s 438 2B | &
o N £=: ==
5| 8ug| Eis | g2
feg N1 H g 56
l ppm DESCRIPTION
1 Light brown sand.
2
3 BW-1-3 8 SP Dark olive sand.
al
I5~ Petroleum Odor.
i6~SW-"-'6i250 Sp Dark olive sand, odor.
7.
8. .'XZGroundwater level at 8 feet.
9
106W4+1-10 15 sp Dark olive sand, wet.
[ ]
¥
'2-
i-3.
141
54 poring terminated at 15 feet,
6.

Remurks

LI B B

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.



g™ 8-90-418-51

Egod 8y Noordl Ameli Explocatory Boring Log Boring No.
Date Drilted ' ’ STMW-2
ad;
2/15/91 Approx. Elsvation Boring Dlameter 8_jinch

Drilling Methogd

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Mathod

] =4 § £ g, —c
Q. a C g LR e =
S|& 35y £g2 ¥
? lgxg | €=7 58
By -
ppm CESCRIPTION

. Light brown sand. )
2
! TSWHE -3 10 Sp Tight brown sand.

6 jSw-2-6 20 sp Light brown sand.

NZ_ Groundwater level encountered at 8 feet.

10, Medium brown-olive sand, wet.
=
",

i

l3

idi

1 Boring terminated at 15 feet,

le‘

lamarki
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rila No. 8—90—41 8"'"SI

Logoed By:  Noori Ameli

Date Driiteg: 2/1 9/ 91

Explorstory Boring Log

Approx. Elevation

Borng Na. STMW-3

Boring Diamater

8—in

ch

Drilling Mathod
Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Method

K Eg% £ic | 33
1 CLy $:3 2=
>157| 2y} 2d= | 58
pom DESCRIPTION

] Light brown sand.

2

34SW-8-3' 20 Sp Light brovwn sand.

4

5.

64SW-3-6 sp Dark olive sand, -petroleum odor.

1000 :

T4

8] N/_ Groundwater level encountered at 8 feet.
9.
104

11

124

131

14

157 Poring terminated at 15 feet.
161

o L
Remuarks
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rueNo.  8.90-418-ST

Logged By: Noori Zmeli Exptorstory Boring Log Boring Mo.  STMW-4
Date Delfied: 2/19/91 Approx. Elevation Boring Dlamster g_3nch
Drilting Method Sampling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Slal 2ug| fe= | 358
ppm DESCRIPTION
] Medium brown sand.
2
3{sW-§-3 10 - Meditm brown sand.
4 1
,5-
6kW-4-6 15 SP | Olive-dark green sand.
74
84 , N/ Groundwater level encéuntered at 8 feet. -
ol )
10«5W—.4-10 15 SP Dark o;Live—dark green sand.
114
124
134
14+
157 Boring terminated at 15 feet,
161
Remarks
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8 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

13 February 1991

Alpha Geo Services, Inc.
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, Ca 95050

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91074 for a monitoring
well construction project at 2351 Shore Line Drive in Alameda for

Murray Stevens.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or Crailg Mayfield at
484-2600,

Very truly yours,

WH :mm
Enc.

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ] PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 Y (415) 484-2600



8 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 &

{(415) 484-2600

GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION

Q 1E

e

(l)LOCAT[ONOFPROdEcrgqm SHope Liage — Do
4

Hw 345 e

(2L CLIENT
ame M{}Pﬂ&# T _STeveals

ddress 2354 SHNPE Lk DL Phonag; 12152 £ ;4
Chty AL - p Zip 3"'

(SlFPL ICANT

Nome__ py bpn oGo Seouces

'\ddress 249 B0k ML Phoneéa QZ)QQ& {332
Clty SAMTA—e AR A L 1P Y P

(4EESCR IPTION OF PROJECT

ater Well Constructlon x __ Geotechnical lnvestigation
Cathodle Protection General

ldel { Destruction Contamination

(5) PROPOSED WATER WELL USE
omestic _  industriaf . irrigatien
unlcipal _  Monltoriag v Other

(OGP ROPOSED CONSTRUCT 1ON
riiiling Method:

Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger v
fable Qthet
lDRlLLER‘S LICENSE NO. & =7
P | L
leLL PROJECTS
Crill Hole Dlameter % in. Max Imum
Casing Dlameter In. Depth 24 ft.
l Surface Seal Depth = ft. Kumber g
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Barings Maximu
l Hole Dlameter in. Cepth 1T
(T.ESTWATED STARTING OATE Y WIEWEY
STIMATED COMPLETION DATE m
G G

(8Y 1 hersby zgree to comply with afl reqalrerents of tnls
perelt end Aletneda Gouniy Ordinencs No, 73-63,

APPLICANT

lSlG {ATURE Hf_zf g : Z o 8_D f%f;ﬁ

PERMIT NUMBER 91074

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clrcled Permit Requirements Apply

GENERAL

1. A permit epplicetion should be submltted so as 4o
arrive at the Zone 7 office flve days prior +o
proposed starting date,

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion
of permitied work the orlginal Department of
Water Resources Water Wefl Orlilers Report or
equivalent for well projects, or drilflng logs
and |ocation sketch for geotechnical projects.

3. Permit Is void If project not begun within 90

days of approval date,
WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

. Minlmum surface sem! thickness Is two Inches of
cement grout placed by tremle,

2. Minlmum seal depth s 50 feet for municipal and
Industrlial wells or 20 tset for domestic, lrriga-
tlon, and monitoring wells unless a lesser depth
s speclally zpproved.

C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backflil bore hole with compected cut-
tings or heavy bentonlte and upper two feet with com-
pacted material, In mreas of known or suspected
contemination, tremied cement grout shal! be ysed In
place of compacted cuttlings,

D. GATHODIC., FIIl hole above anode zone wlth concrete
placed by tremie.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Scs attached,

oete & Toy G

tion

Approvod jfgf@@zq //yfc ﬁ;/
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State ot Caliiornia—Hoeaith and Weltare Agency

See instructions on Back of Page &

; Cepartment of Heaith Serv_nc_asv
e o o, o s o s ot 1210 i and Front of Page 7 e ot
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |1, Generator's US EFAID No. Dog:r?ie':tsgdo. 2. Page | Information in the shaded areas -‘f y
WASTE MANIEEST Gﬁ'l Clia Iomo}'lz m?l Pl L of is not required by Federal law. Axfs
3. Generator’s Name and Mailing Addreas M A, State Manifest Document Number ‘-E
Soutt SHope CaR UASH - 89806167 |

9\_3 £) Sﬁ’oﬂ.@ Line AA . AL fﬂmcofﬁ-) A ?‘{-‘5‘0/ B. State Genarators ID - % ; .
g1y By

4. Genorator's Phone ( £//£7) ‘.?Q:),-.> 54 é

N S O N s I Y

[ 111

5. Transporter 1 Company Name

Re £inefial

Se diie s

| 7. Transporter 2 Company Name

11

US EPA ID Number

Z@vma@@mmmw

US EPA ID Number

C. State Transporter’s ID /a & A i ? . ,,*‘;

0. Transporter's Phone (?'co-ﬁ - é)

£. State Transporter's ID

iy
Poarier

[ Y

F. Tranaporter's Phone

Tl

9. Dasignated Facility Name and Site Address
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AU

G. State Facility's ID
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H. Facility's Phone
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#
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12. Containars 13, Total . R

11. US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Unit Waste No.
. No. Type Wt/ Vol RS

&, P f —_ L N a State - g
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J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

LATRR ~ §5%
Sy L = 75,

K. Hendling Codes for Wast

as Listed Above

P

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

ko

i6

(2 Lppes

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:

I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name

and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in alf reapects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and

national goverament regulations.

If I am a large quantity generator, 1 cedify that 1 have a program in gl

ace (o reduce the volume and toxicity ¢f wasie generatea io the degree | have determined

to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which mipnimizes the
present and future threat {0 human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to mimimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that 1a available 1o me and that | can afford.

Printed/Typed Name

T T T g
[ mm—;nO'u(n&)Il-i ‘

Pt wyped Name
: ?éj/ L7757

L] S =

BO22 A (:

1e88)
8750—22

(Rev 3 88) Frevicus ecitions are obsclete

AL G,

Month  Day  Year
o vl aanr A
N0 AMEL] (Aeent ) W = g OuN1 42/
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matenals !
med/ Typed Name Signature " %’ Month Day Year
-
/ . / s
B wie L (e R.,Q_efg/ /J%//m/ — 'S VAL viVA
’)(Tran‘sporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materia/lsf/ - N — !
Printed Typed Neme - I Signature Month  Day  Year
| —
19 Dniscrepancy indicat o1 Space
;
20 Fac.ity Owner or Coerator Cerit cation of recept 0f nazardous matera.s r:ouereo/b‘v n.s mandest except as noted o ltem 19 |
Month Cay Yaar

!
f

Do Not Write Below T

fhite TS

[

Q

(€3]

70 Box 0G0,

ENDS Ths COPY TO DCRS WITHMN 3C DAYS
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tate of Calitornia—Health and Welfare Agency i tp Depariment of Health Services
See Instructions on Back o age 6 Toxic Substances Coniroi Division

A vad OMB No. 2050—0038 (Expires 9-30-31) b
f::e p;;pnrr: :r type. (?—‘orm designad !o: us?on alite (12-pitch typewriter). and Front of Page 7 Sacramaento, California
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No Do::;:ief:::m. 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
__WASTE MANIFEST | C[A1CI0101012/ 71912101 91313191 6| 5] 1 © 7 [@notrequired by Federal law.
3, Generator's Name and Mailing Address A. State Manifeat Document Number
So. Shore Car Wash = O 7 4 7 1
2351 Shoreline Blvd. Alameda, CA. 94501 8. State Generator'
2 Senorators Phone (4740 523 7266 N O Y
5. Transporter 1 Company Name US EPA ID Number C. State Transponters ID / /) &am R
Refineries Serivce |C IA |D IO [8 |3 il 6 6 |7 12 |8 D. Transporter's Phone E00~8 740844 s ,J
7. Transporter 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's 1D ul
IR | L 1 L1 F. Tranaporter's Phone =
9. Designated Facdity Name and Site Address 10, US EPA 1D Number G. Stata Facility's ID
Refineries Serivce NN
13331 N. HWY. 33 H. Facility’s Phone . L
Patterson, CA. 95363 tC1 A1 Dy 08311 6 6) 7218 800-874-4444
12. Containers 13. Total 14. L i
11. US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) Quantity Unit Waste No. Ty
No. Type Wt/Vol -7 <
“HI6E RCARY fR2maDovs HIHFR LiGoip kD3 L
G - o
. D 01T T . G EPA/Cther - %
8 LU 8D ] T T ei0i/101a F | X empr T
E }|b. e State f N
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o [ 1 | [ I i
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EPA/Cther

11 | 1111
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EPA/Other
I 1 i |~ . e
J. Additional Bescriptions for Materials Listad Abave K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above -

.~ = a. b. - v .
Ol — /) T
BRI ~ 9 B “ N

QP\ z i e
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information ;:

24 HR. Emergency Contact: PRC # 800 §7u-Luuy
24 HR. Emergency Response: CHEM TEL INC. # 800-255-3924

APPROPRIATE PROTECTTVE CLOTHING AND RESPIBATOR
16.

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by praper shlppiqg name
and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, 2nd are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according o applicabte internationai and
national government regulations.

If{ am a large quantity generator, ] certify that [ have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determmed
to pe economicaliy practicadle and that ! have selected the practicahle method of ireatment, storage, or disposal currently availabie to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good tanth effort 1o minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste managemen! method that is available to me and that | car afford.

Printed/ Typed Name Signatare Month  Day  Yaar
A

NOORY  Ameid e it e Y 2y ngy |

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matertais

/\
j yped Name Signature X, Month Day Year
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<

VO L. G T+ A O S
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W
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|
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S 8022 A {1 88) Do Mot Write Below This Line
EPA 870022 o . - " = ,
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f Californla—Heaith and Wellare Agency

pproved OMEB No. 2050—0038 {Expires 5-30-81)
Form deaigned for use on elite (12-pltch typewriter).

print of ype.

See Ins{ructions on Back of Page 6
and Front of Page 7

Dapartment of Health Sarvices
Toxtc Substances Control Division

Sacramento, Calitornia

1. Genegator's

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST,

4. Generator's Phone (415;;3"

SAL SR CIEYARE Romepn 04450

Manifest 2. Page 1

§ )

Information in the ahnded areas
is not required by Faderal law.

A %tate Manlfest Document Number

30649481

B. State Generator's ID

I T O O I
8, Trpnsporter 1 Compdny Na 6, =~ US EPA ID Number C. State Tranaporter's ID i
B. Transporter's Phone
7. Transporter 2 Company Name . “US EPA 1D Number E. Stato Tranaporter's ID
F, or's Phone
I O O A Transport
e and Site 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility's ID

CADDY3R4D 70 W@%
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3 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby daclare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by propar shipping name
] and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respacts in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
-35 national gavernment regulations.
- If I 2am a large quantily generator, | certify that 1 have a program in place 1o reduce the volume and toxicily of waste generated to the degres [ have determined
5] to be economically practicable and that | have selacted the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minmizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, it | am a small quantity generator, | have made & good faith effort to minimize my waste
s geanaration and select the best waste management method thet is available to me and that | can afford.
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road. Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

8~90-418-5S1/011654
Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokaw Road

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Sampled: (02-14-91
Attn: Frank Hamedi Date Received: 02-14-91
Project Geologist Date Reported: 02-14-91
Sample Number Sample Description
V021046 ‘ Project # 8-90-418-SI
Murray Stevens - Alameda
2351 Shoreline Dr.
1-6 SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 2.5
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 0.25
Toluene 0.005 0.081
Xylenes 0.005 0.10
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.043
QA/QC: sample blank was none detected
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MQQILE CHEM LABS

"K_J‘ Ay
’\/&A_, .“...= P
LT N
57 Ronald—C. -Evéns”

Lab Director
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

8021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553

Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (415) 372-6955

Seil Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attn: Frank Hamedi

Project Geologist

Sample Number

v021047

2-6 SOIL
ANALYSIS
-------- Detection Sample
Limit Results
" ppm ~ ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 4,700
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 16
Toluene 0.005 66
Xylenes 0.005 200
Ethylbenzene 0.005 54
QA/QC: Sample blank was none detected
Duplicate Deviation is 7.1%
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA metheds 5030 and TPH

8~90-418-5I/011654

Date Sampled: 02-14-91
Date Received: 02-14-91
Date Reported: 02-14-91

Sample Description

Project # 8-90-418-S1
Murray Stevens - Alameda
2351 Shoreline Dr.

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE‘QHEM L.ABRS
N AN
C} Nl
N N

L )

REMald ™ C. Bvans
Lab Director
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 + Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

8-90-418-51/011654
Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokaw Road

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Sampled: 02~14-91
Attn: Frank Hamedi Date Received: 02-14-91
Project Geologist Date Reported: 02-14-91
Sample Number Sample Description
v021048 Progect # 8-90-418-ST

Murray Stevens - Alameda
2351 Shoreline Dr.

6-6 SOIL
ANAT.YSTS
HHHHHHHH Detection Sample
Limit Results
pem ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 0.029
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005
QA/QC: Sample blank was none detected
Spike Recovery is 113%
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MORILE~CHEM LABRS
&-/\ RN \*"-‘“\ =

n,/
F‘RonaIa G- Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road. Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (415) 372-6955

8-90-418-S1/011654
Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokaw Road

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Sampled: 02-14-91
Attn: Frank Hamedi Date Received: 02-14-91
Project Geologist Date Reported: 02-14-91
Sample Number Sample Description
v021049 Project # 8-90-418-5I

Murray Stevens - Alameda
2351 Shoreline Dr.

9-6 SOIL
ANALYSIS
———————— Detection Sample
Limit Results
 pem ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 11,000
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 220
Toluene 0.005 740
Xylenes 0.005 1,400
Ethylbenzene 0.005 370
QA/QC: Sample blank was none detected
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MgﬁILE EM LABS

S N -

L. Rondld €. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suife 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

8-90-418-SI/011654
Soil Tech Engineering

298 Brokaw Road Date Sampled: 02-14-91
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Received: 02-14-91
Attn: Frank Hamedi Date Reported: 02-15-91
Project Manager
SOIL
Sample Detection Total Gravimetric Waste 0il
Number Description Limit as Petroleum 0Qil
ppm pPpm
Metropolis West
Project #: 7-89-338-TR
v021049 9-6 50 1,400
QA/QC: Freon Blank is none detected.
Spike Recovery for is 75%.
Duplicate Deviation is 12%
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA extraction method 3550

with Trichlorotrifluoroethane as solvent, and gravimetric
determination by standard methods 503e

(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

’ ////’,' . 7
T T//’//%W/

Ronalid G. Ewvans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.

298 Brokaw Road

Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attn: Frank Hamedi
Project Manager

Sample Number
v021049

8-90-418-S1/011654

Date Sampled: 02-14-91
Date Received: 02-14-91
Date Reported: 02-15-91

Sample Description
Murray Stevens -~ Alameda
2351 Shoreline Dr.
8-90-418-S1

S-6 SOIL

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

VOLATITLE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

results in ppb

BeNZeNeereeesancctsssnsssem—m—m
Bromomethane..ceeeeeeeeas.<10,0
Bromodichloromethane.......<5.0
BromoforM. coveverencssenee<l0.0
Carbon Tetrachloride.......<5.0
ChlorObeNZenteeeessecsscaeees<h,l
Chloroethane..cicvveeeesss<5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether..<10.0
Chloroform. sveeeeineaneasa<h.0
Chloromethane...ceeeeeees .<10.0
Dibromochloromethane.......<5.0
1,1-Dichlorcethane.........<5.0
1,2-Dichlorcethan..ceese...<5.0
1l,1-Dichlorcethene.seveee...<5.0

QA/QC: Blank is none detected

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. .<5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane.......<5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene...<5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.<5.0
Ethylbenzene.....coeeeesee———=—
Methylene Chloride........<5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane.<5.0
Tetrachlorcethene.........<5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.....<5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..... <5.0
Trichlorocethene..veeveses..<5.0
Trichlorofluocromethane....<5.0
TOlUENE. s cveeceacnsanns .o p———m—
Vinyl Chloride...«veeeses.<5.0
Total XyleneS..evereoasssammm—m

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA method 8010

{ppb) = {ug/L})

MOBILE CHEM LABS, INC.

. - /A
> ’ ;{/ Z 7
/////////n/w/

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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ANAMETRIX INC

ironmental & Anagivhco! Chemisity ‘ H
51 Concouise Drve, Sulte E, Son Jose CA 95133 \ i

8)432.8192 - Fox (408] 4328198

MR. FRANK HAMEDI Workorder # : 9102194
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Received : 02/19/91
298 BROKAW ROAD Project ID : 8-90-418~51
SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID

9102194~
9102194~
9102194~
9102194~
9102194~
9102194~
9102194~
9102194~
9102194-
9102194~10
9102194~11
9102194~-12
9102194-13
9102194-14
9102194-15
9102194-16
9102194~17
910212418
9102194-19 SW-1-10
91021%4-20 SW-2-3

9102194-21 SW-2-6
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This report consists of 8 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by

calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If vou have any further guesticons or comments on this report, please

give us a call as soon as possible.  Thank you for using Anametrix.
‘\‘ \H{
- A - - Oy
Yeok A0 sy

purt Sutherland B T Date T

Laboratory Director



MR. FRANK HAMEDI
S01IL TECH ENGINEERING

298 BROKAW ROAD

SANTA CLARA, CA 95050

REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (40

Workorder #

8)432-8192

: 9102194

Date Received :
Project ID

02/19/91
: 8-90-418-5I
Purchase Order:

N/A

!

|
ll

i

]
|

Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
.SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9102194- 1 B~1-3 SOIL 02/14/91 | TPHg/BTEX
.B102194— 2 | B-2-3 [ SOIL ] 02/14/91 1 TPHg/BTEX |
9102194- 3 i B-3-3 | SOIL \ 02/14/91 I TPHy/BTEX |
9102194~ 4 | B~3-6 I SOIL l 02/14/91 [ TPHg/BTEX J
9102194- 5 | B-4-3 | SOIL | 02/14/91 | TPHg/BTEX |
9102194- 6 I B-4-6 [ SOIL I 02/14/91 l TPHg/BTEX I
9102194~ 7 l B-5-3 1 SOIL ‘ 02/14/91 l TPHg /BTEX l
9102194- 8 | B~5-6 [ SOIL | 02/14/91 ] TPHg/BTEX I
|L9102194— 9 l B-6-3 l SOIL [ 02/14/91 ] TPHg/BTEX |
L_9102194—10 | B-7-3 | SOIL | 02/14/91 | TPHg/BTEX |
|L9102194—11 1 B-7-6 ‘ SOIL ] 02/14/91 [ TPHg/BTEX {
I 9102194-12 l B-8-3 I SOIL I 02/14/91 | TPHg/BTEX ‘
L4?102194—13 [ B-8-6 ] SOIL I 02/14/91 | TPHg/BTEX |
| 9102194~14 l B-8-10 I SOIL | 02/14/91 l TPHg/BTEX I
9102194-15 ] B-9-3 l SOIL ‘ 02/14/91 | TPHg/BTEX '
l 9102194-16 ! B-9-10 J SOIL ] 02/14/91 | TPHg /BTEX ]
9102194-17 1 SW-1-3 | SOIL | 02/15/91 , TPHg/BTEX |
9102194-18 ] SW~-1-6 | SOIL | 02/15/91 | TPHg/BTEX I
9102194~19 [ SW-1-10 [ SOIL ‘ 02/15/91 ! TPHg/BTEX |
9102194-20 ‘ SW—-2-3 | SOIL‘ ‘ 02/15/91 | TPHg/BTEX i
9102194-21 _J SW-2-5 I S0IL 1 02/185/91 | TPHy/BTEX

GC/TPH - PACE 1



MR. FRANK HAMEDI
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
298 BROKAW ROAD
SANTA CLARA, CA 95050

QA/QC SUMMARY :

REPORT SUMMARY
(408)432-8192

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID
Purchase Order
Department
Sub-Department:

EX I X I R L )

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these sanples.

1

Department Supervisor

Date

GC/TPH
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9102194
02/19/91
8-90-418
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9102194 Project Number : 8-90-418-ST
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 02/28/91
Date Sampled : 02/14/91

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit B-1-3 B-2-3 B-3-3 B-3-6 B-4-3
. COMPOUNDS {mg/Xqg) -01 -0z -03 -04 -05
l Benzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 0.005 ND ND NDB ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND 0.016 ND ND ND
. ‘TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND 0.7 ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 120% 128% 111% 95% 106%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HP12 HP21 HP4 HP4

l Date Analyzed 02/26/91 02/21/%91 02/22/91 02/21/91 02/21/91

RLMF 1 1 1 1 1

' ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX ~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 50-150%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9102194 Project Number : 8-~90-418-SI
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 02/28/91
Date Sampled : 02/14/91

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit B-4-6 B-5-3 B-5-6 B-6-3 B-7-3
COMPOUNDS (mg/Kg) -06 -07 ~08 -09 ~10
Benzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND

% Surrogate Recovery 115% 69% 109% 93% 102%

Instrument I.D. HP21 HP4 HP21 HP4 HP4

Date Analyzed 02/22/91 02/22/91 02/22/91 02/22/91 02/26/91

RIMF 1 1 1 1 1

S A et e R o L L L o e o S BBl Tt T T S bl e e, T et ot o ) Wy e T T — T b o e o o pH e o o o Y W it ——— T A T—— " " S — —

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 50-150%.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

v ot A B ) .
A R » ' :
Analyst ‘ Date Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
Anametrix W.0.: 9102194 Project Number : 8-90-418-SI
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 02/28/91
Date Sampled : 02/14/91
Sample Sanple Sanple Sample Sanple
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit B-7-6 -8-3 B-8-6 B~-8-10 B-8-3
COMPOUNDS (mg/Kg) -11 -12 -13 -14 -15
Benzene 0.005 0.0586 ND 13 ND ND
Toluene 0.005 0.035 0.008 98 ND 0.026
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.023 ND 70 ND 0.050
Total Xylenes 0.005 0.064 0.007 200 ND 0.15
TPH as Gasoline 0.5 0.7 ND 1800 ND 7.0
% Surrogate Recovery 92% 96% 102% 102% 75%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HP21 HP8 HP21 HPS8

Date Analyzed

RLMF

02/25/91 02/25/91 02/2
1 1 5

00

1/91 02/22/91 02/

21/91
2

L e S e e e T . T ko S L kb e e Yl b . e . et . T L b o o o U+ . - R . T S o o o . W i e o o T VM o A o v

Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.
RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 50-150%.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
A~ I} P
L 4 | A s
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(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

I ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
' ANAMETRIX, INC. — (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9102194 Project Number : 8-90-418-SI
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 02/28/91
.Date Sampled : 02/14 & 02/15/91
I Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#% I.D.# 1.0.%
Limit B-9-10 SW-1-3 SWw-1-6 SW-1~10 SW-2-3
l COMPOUNDS (mg/Kg) -16 -17 -18 -19 -20
Benzene 0.005 ND ND 4.5 0.006 ND
Toluene 0.005 KD ND 30 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND ND 34 0.014 ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND ND 79 0.018 ND
' TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND ND 650 ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 127% 139% 120% 103% 136%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HP21 HP8 HP21 HP21
l ' Date Analyzed 02/22/91 02/22/91 02/21/91 02/25/91 02/22/91
RLMF 1 1 250 1 1

l ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gascline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA 8020.

Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 50-150%.

o

=

)
f

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 4
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O.: 9102194 Project Number

Matrix SOIL Date Released
Date Sampled 02/15/91

8~90-418-SI
02/28/91

[T Y]
[T Y]

Sample Sanmple Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit SW-2-6 12B0221A 04B0221C 21B02222 04B0222A

Benzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND

Toluene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND

Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND

Total Xylenes 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND

TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND

% Surrogate Recovery 134% 107% 70% 98% 93%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HP1l2 HP4 HP21 HP4
Date Analyzed 02/22/91 02721791 02/21/91 02/22/91 02/22/91
RILMF 1 1 1 1 1

iR OO E W N aE N E e
|
0
o)
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s
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l ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 50-150%.

TPHg

w
2

All testlng procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET — TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
Anametrix W.O0.: 92102194 Project Number : 8-90-418-SI
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 02/28/91

Date Sampled N/A

Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit 08B0221A 21B02254A (04B0226A 21BQ228A

— i —— i ————— e — T e T —— s —— T e . . — T S ——— T ——— _—— ) . o T e ——

COMPQUNDS (mg/Kg) BLANK BLANK BLANK BLANK

Benzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND

Toluene 0.005 ND ND ND ND

Ethylbenzene 0.0085 ND ND ND ND

Total Xylenes 0.005 ND ND ND ND

TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND ND ND ND

% Surrogate Recovery 100% 101% 114% 95%
Instrument I.D. HP38 HP21 HP4 HP21
Date Analyzed 02/21/91 02/25/91 02/26/91 02/26/91
RLMYF 1 1 1 1

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.

TPHg -~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX — Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 50-150%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

'n-r Iﬁ\
Legils Perf alopfs I -
Analyst ™ P Date Supervisocr Date

RESULTS — TPH - PAGE 6
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ANAMETRIX INC =

ronmenial & anglyhical Chemisiny D E P
1 Concourse Dnve Sude B San Jose Ca 75400 \ HEYN

18)432-8192 - Faix (408) 4228198

9102216
02/20/91
8-90-418-5S1

MR. FRANK HAMEDI Workorder #
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Received
298 BROKAW ROAD Project ID
SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID

9102216~-
9102216-
9102216~
9102216~
$102216~
9102216-
9102216-

B-10-3
B-10-6
SW-3-3
SW-3-6.
SW-4-3
SW-4-6
SW-4-10

ST W

This report consists of 6 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services

(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
l A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be cbtained by

calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
I Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

Joal. ﬁ{xf/\ S 2-24-9

Burt Sutherland Date
Lakboratory Director




IIMR. FRANK HAMEDI

ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY
(408)432-8192

Workorder # : 9102216
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Received : 02/20/91
298 BROKAW ROAD Project ID : 8-90-418-S1I
SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
'SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9102216~ 1 B-10-3 SOIL 02/19/91 | TPHg/BTEX
'9102216- 2 1 B-10-6 | SOIL | 02/19/91 | TPHy/BTEX |
9102216~ 3 ] SW-3-3 | SOIL | 02/19/91 | TPHg/BTEX ]
9102216- 4 | SW-3-6 1 SOIL 1 02/19/91 | TPHg/BTEX |
9102216- 5 l SW-4-3 | SOIL | 02/19/91 1 TPHg,/BTEX |
9102216~ 6 | SW-4-6 | SOIL | 02/19/91 | TPHg/BTEX |
7 | SW~4-10 ] SOIL l 02/19/91 [ TPHg/BTEX |

i 9102216—

GC/TPH -~ PAGE 1



MR. FRANK HAMEDI
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
298 BROKAW ROAD
SANTA CLARA, CA 95050

QA/QC SUMMARY :

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID
Purchase Order
Department
Sub-Department:

s 4% 2 010 BB

= No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

4/4 .

L i
Ay

9102216
02/20/91

8-90-418-5T1

N/A
Ge
TPH

Department Supervisor

Date Chemist

GC/TPH - PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Anametrix W.0.: 9102215
Matrix SOIL
Date Sampled 02/19/91

BN AN R AR TN A B ES e
8
=
4
|
1

- (408) 432-8192

Project Number
Date Released

8-90-418-81

: 02/28/91

Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.#% I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit B-10-3 B-10-6 SW-3-3 SW-3-6 SW-4-3
COMPOUNDS (ng/Kg) -01 -02 -03 -04 -05
Benzene 0.0085 ND 1.7 0.054 14 ND
Toluene 0.005 0.006 2.9 0.048 120 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND 0.36 0.009 75 0.005
Total Xyvlenes 0.005 0.012 1.5 0.041 270 0.014
TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND 29 ND 2800 ND
% Surrogate Recovery 100% 137% 90% 120% 20%
Instrument I.D. HPz21 HP21 HP21 HP38 HP21
Date Analyzed 02/25/91 02/27/91 02/25/91 02/25/91 02/25/91
RIMF 1 10 1 500 1
' ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID

using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA 8020.

eyl
=
e |

Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix Control limits for surrogate recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

b e

Analyst l ,ﬁ “Ddte
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RESULTS
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- TPH - PAGE 1
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(GASQOLINE WITH BTEX)

l ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
l ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9102216 Project Number : 8-90-418-SI
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 02/28/91
l Date Sampled : 02/19/91
l Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#% I.D.#
Limit SW-4-6 SW-4-10 21B0225A 21B0227A (08B0225A
l COMPOUNDS (ng/Kqg) -06 ~07 BLANK BLANK  BLANK
Benzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND ND RD ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
l TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 109% 134% 101% 96% 93%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21 HP8
l Date Analyzed 02/26/91 02/26/91 02/25/91 02/27/91 02/25/91
RLMF 1 1 1 1 1

l ND - Not detected at or akove the practical quantitation limit for the
method.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.
RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix Control limits for surrogate recovery are 53-147%.

H

g
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All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

:
Services {(Cal-DHS)} approved methods.
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(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Anam@trix W.0.: 9102216 Project Number : 8-90-418-SI
Matrix : S0IL Date Released : 02/28/91
Date Sampled : 02/19/91
Sample
Reporting I.D.#
Limit 21B0226A
I COMPOUNDS (mg/Kg) BLANK
Benzene 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND
l TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND
% Surrogate Recovery 95%
Instrument I.D. HP21
l Date Analyzed 02/26/91
RIMF 1
l ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for the
method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID

using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix Control limits for surrogate recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. ! 8-90-418-81 SW-4-10 Anametrix I.D. : 9102216-07
Matrix : S0IL Analyst AU
Date sampled : 02/19/91 Supervisor : o
Date analyzed : 02/26/91 Date Released : 02/28/91
SPIKE FREC %REC RPD %REC
AMT. MS MS MSD MSD LIMITS
COMPOUND (mg/Kg)  (mg/Kg) (ng/Kg)
Gasoline 1.0 0.8 T7% 0.7 66% -15% 48-~145
* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.
QUALITY ASSURANCE - TPH - PAGE 1
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LABORATORY NO.:
CLTIENT:
CLIENT JOB NO.:

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UnimI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHonE (415) 647-2081

So0il Tech Engineering
8-90-418-31

CERTIFICATE o F ANALYSIS

DATE RECEIVED: 04/09/91
DATE REPORTED: 04/17/91

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES

by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/L)

LAB Ethyl
# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 STMW-1 11000 20000 3200 18000
2 STMW-2 ND<O. 3 0.4 ND<(Q,3 0.5
I 3 STMW-3 20000 34000 360Q 19000
4 STMW-4 0.3 0.3 ND<0.3 0.7
lug/L - parts per billion {(ppb)

Minimum Detection Limit in Water:0.3ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: %DIFF 8020 = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 89% : Duplicate RPD = 3%

Oviep t RBvvpnitey

Laboﬂatory Director

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



l SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

' 1555 Burke, UniT1 - SaN Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 53438 DATE RECEIVED: 04/09/91
CLIENT: Soil Tech Engineering DATE REPORTED: 04/17/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 8-90-418-~SI

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

' LAB Concentration (ug/L)
l # Sample Identification Gasoline Range

1 STMW-1 180000

2 STMW-2 ND<LO
l 3 STMW-3 260000

4 STMW-4 ND<50

l ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)
Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: %DIFF Gasoline = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 94%: Duplicate RPD = 3%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Ovpy 4 Mivopn(fr)

Labofatory Birector

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unit I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NOQ.: 53438-1 DATE SAMPLED: 04/08/91
CLIENT: Soil Tech Engineering DATE RECEIVED: 04/09/91
JOB NO.: 8-80-418-81 DATE ANALYZED: 04/12/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: STMW-1

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichloroflucromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans—1,;2~-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 350
Trichloroethylene 0.5 4
1,2~Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis—1,3-Dichlioropropene 0.5 ND
trans—-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane 0.5 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 0.9
Dibromochloromethans 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene G.5 ND
i,2-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 1

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/1 = parts per Biltion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard %DIFF = <15
ME/MED average recovery = 39 % :MS/MSD RPD -

2 %
~
<

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Oven ko~ )

Labcratory Digector

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UNTI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 53438-2 DATE SAMPLED: 04/08/91
CLIENT: Soil Tech Engineering DATE RECEIVED: 04/09/91
JOB NO.: 8-90-418-SI DATE ANALYZED: 04/12/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: STMW-2

Compound MDL {ug/L) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlerofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans—1,2-Dichloroethens 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chioroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 8
Trichloroethylene 0.5 4
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethans 0.5 ND
Cis—1,3-Dichloropropens 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-bichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2=-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 27
Dibromochloromethans 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromotorm 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
i,4-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 ND
Cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/1 = parts per billion (pph)
GA/CC Bummary: Dailly sStandard %OIFF = <15
ME/MED average recovery = 82 % MS/MSD RPD = %

Ph.

O

Lty i Moazaalfen

Laboratory Dirgotdr

OQUTSIANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UniTI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 + Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE G F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO,: 53438-3 DATE SAMPLED: 04/08/91
CLIENT: Soil Tech Engineering DATE RECEIVED: 04/09/91
JOB NO,: 8-90-418-57T DATE ANALYZED: 04/14/91

EPA SW~846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED YOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: STMW-3

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chlcromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chioroethane 1.0 ND
Trichloroflucromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.5 ND
Methylenhe Chloride 0.5 ND
trans~1,2-Dichloroethens 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carhon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 450
Trichloroethyiene 0.5 ND
1,2=-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Bichioropropens 0.6 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene c.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzens 0.5 ND
1,2«-Dichlorobenzene G.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis~1,2-Dichlorcethene c.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/1 = parts per Bil1vien (pph)
Ca/Q0 Bummary: Dasly Sthargard %LUIFF = 1%
ME/MED average relovery = 93 o IMS/MED RPD =< o
Richars Sryna, =a. o,
‘?,'Ift'b'u‘;: T'{‘ {’\va-/\f/

IR ST e iy -5 B

o
Laboratocry D5 Fdetdr
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unit1 - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALY SIS

LABORATORY NO.: 53438-4 DATE SAMPLED: 04/08/91
CLIENT: Soil Tech Engineering DATE RECEIVED: 04/09/91
JOB NO.: 8-90-418-SI DATE ANALYZED: 04/12/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: STMW-4

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS {(ug/1)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichloroflucromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride e.5 ND
trans—1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1=-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2~Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromoedichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis—1,3-Dichloropropene C.5 ND
trans—-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlaoroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4~-Dichtorobenzens 0.5 ND
Cis—-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.5 ND
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug /1 = paris per biltion {pohd
QA/&x summary . catly Standarc w0IFF = <ib
MS/MED average recovery = 39 % :rs/ 5D RPD =+ 2 %

Ricnarc Srroa, Pn.D.

(__/\/-/\a“/ % /‘L)/\./\)[ (-,(v\

N — . R —

Lab0fauorv ‘réctor

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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